



MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
OF THE COMPANY'S CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

For the three months ended March 31, 2019

Dated: May 30th, 2019

TORQ RESOURCES INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis of the Financial Condition and
Results of Operations for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

1.1. Date and presentation

This Management Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") of Torq Resources Inc. has been prepared by management to assist the reader to assess material changes in the interim financial condition and results of operations of the Company as at March 31, 2019 and for the three months then ended. This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company and related notes thereto as at and for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS" or "GAAP") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and Interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). The accounting policies followed in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the Company's most recent audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018, except as outlined in note 2 of the March 31, 2019 condensed consolidated interim financial statements. All financial information has been prepared in accordance with IFRS and all dollar amounts presented are Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

The effective date of this MD&A is May 30, 2019.

1.1.2 Forward-looking statements and risk factors

This MD&A may contain "forward-looking statements" which reflect the Company's current expectations regarding the future results of operations, performance and achievements of the Company, including but not limited to statements with respect to the Company's plans or future financial or operating performance, the estimation of mineral reserves and resources, conclusions of economic assessments of projects, the timing and amount of estimated future production, costs of future production, future capital expenditures, costs and timing of the development of deposits, success of exploration activities, permitting time lines, requirements for additional capital, sources and timing of additional financing, realization of unused tax benefits and future outcome of legal and tax matters.

The Company has tried, wherever possible, to identify these forward-looking statements by, among other things, using words such as "anticipate," "believe," "estimate," "expect", "budget", or variations of such words and phrases or state that certain actions, events or results "may", "could", "would", "might" or "will be taken", "occur" or "be achieved".

The statements reflect the current beliefs of the management of the Company, and are based on currently available information. Accordingly, these statements are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, which could cause the actual results, performance, or achievements of the Company to differ materially from those expressed in, or implied by, these statements. These uncertainties are factors that include but are not limited to risks related to international operations; risks related to general economic conditions and credit availability; actual results of current exploration activities, unanticipated reclamation expenses; fluctuations in prices of base and precious metals; fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates, increases in market prices of mining consumables; accidents, labour disputes, title disputes, claims and limitations on insurance coverage and other risks of the mining industry; delays in obtaining governmental approvals or financing or in the completion of development or construction activities, changes in national and local government regulation of mining operations, tax rules and regulations, and political and economic developments in countries in which the Company operates, as well as other factors. Additional information relating to the Company and its operations is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com and on the Company's web site at www.torgresources.com.

The Company's management reviews periodically information reflected in forward-looking statements. The Company has and continues to disclose in its Management's Discussion and Analysis and other publicly filed documents, changes to material factors or assumptions underlying the forward-looking statements and to the validity of the statements themselves, in the period the changes occur.

Historical results of operations and trends that may be inferred from the following discussions and analysis may not necessarily indicate future results from operations.

TORQ RESOURCES INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis of the Financial Condition and
Results of Operations for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

1.2 Overall performance

1.2.1 Description of business

Torq is a junior exploration company focused on the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral resource properties. The Company is incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) and is a reporting issuer in British Columbia, Alberta and Ontario. The Company is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (the "Exchange") as a Tier 2 mining issuer, and its shares trade under the symbol TORQ.V. On September 18, 2017, the Company commenced trading on the OTCQX under the US symbol TRBMF.

As at the date of this MD&A, the corporate organizational structure of Torq is as follows:

Subsidiary	Place of incorporation	Beneficial Interest
Stratton Resources (Canada) Ltd.	BC, Canada	100%
Torq USA Inc.	Nevada, USA	100%
Gecon OOD	Bulgaria	100%

During the three months ended March 31, 2019 the Company elected to abandon its remaining mineral property interest, the Speedway Gold Project, after dropping its other mineral property interests in Q4 2018, as they did not meet the Company's criteria for further exploration. The Company no longer holds an interest in a Tier 2 Property ("Qualifying Property"), as defined by the rules of the Exchange, while it continues to actively pursue other mineral property opportunities.

Having made the decision to drop its previously held mineral projects, the Company has now completed all obligations related to keeping those projects in good standing as of March 31, 2019. Furthermore by the Company having orderly wound down all other exploration and evaluation activities, it has fully shifted its focus toward project investigation activities and its goal of identifying and acquiring undervalued advanced stage exploration projects in order to maximize shareholder value. Several opportunities are currently under review and the Company believes that with \$11.9 million in cash on hand, limited on-going obligations and a highly experienced management and technical team, it is in a good position to move forward upon finding the right mineral property opportunity.

Other Corporate Matters

Effective April 1, 2019, Mr. Peter Rees resigned as Chief Financial Officer to pursue a new opportunity, upon which the Company has appointed Ms. Stacy Rowa as Chief Financial Officer. Ms. Rowa is a Canadian CPA, CA who has worked with Canadian and US publicly listed resource companies for the past 10 years, including serving as the Company's Corporate Controller since 2016.

1.2.2 Project investigation costs

The Company is continually reviewing and evaluating new projects globally on its path to establishing a tier-one mineral portfolio. The table below shows the nature of the project investigation costs incurred during the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018 and includes all costs incurred within Bulgaria and other project investigation activities in the United States, Canada, Europe, Mexico and South America.

	Three months ended March 31,	
	2019	2018
Assays	\$ 1,564	\$ 1,948
Equipment, vehicles rent and field supplies	5,863	146
Geological consulting, salaries and wages	93,568	94,126
Project support costs	6,571	5,352
Share-based compensation	16,158	113,933
Travel, meals, accommodation	5,942	21,675
	\$ 129,666	\$ 237,180

TORQ RESOURCES INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis of the Financial Condition and
Results of Operations for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

1.2.3 Mineral property interests

Utah USA Exploration Projects

Speedway

Effective March 15, 2018, the Company acquired the Speedway gold project from Geological Services Inc., which is located in northwestern Utah, USA approximately 7 km from the Nevada state border, and about 50 km from Newmont's Long Canyon mine. The Speedway property, which is held through a mineral lease agreement, consists of approximately 1,080 hectares of prospective terrain which hosts a large gold-in-bedrock anomaly.

Under the terms of the Speedway Agreement (the "Lease Agreement"), the Company paid US\$25,000 upon signing and would have been required to pay steadily escalating annual lease payments as well as the underlying claim fees. There was no required work commitment and the Lease Agreement could be terminated at any time. The Lease Agreement could be bought-out at any time for US\$1,000,000 subject to a buyable 2% royalty to the underlying owner.

On January 24, 2019 the Company provided notice to Geological Services Inc. terminating the Speedway Agreement and as a result, recorded an impairment of \$84,134 against the value of the mineral properties as at December 31, 2018. During Q1 2019 the Company incurred nominal costs to ensure that the properties were left in good standing and that the Company has no further obligations related to this property.

West Mercur

On May 8, 2018, the Company entered a share exchange agreement with RVX and its three principal shareholders (the "Mercur Agreement") to acquire a 100% interest in RVX and the West Mercur gold project. The project consists of approximately 4,000 hectares of mineral rights in western Utah, USA and is located about 60 km southwest of Salt Lake City, 5 km west of the historic Mercur gold mine, and 20 km southwest from Bingham Canyon - one of the top producing copper and gold mines in the world.

Under the terms of the Mercur Agreement, to acquire RVX, the Company could pay US\$2.4 million in a combination of cash and common shares to RVX's shareholders, at any time within a two-year period. Prior to the date of execution, the Company had advanced a total of \$398,074 of interim funding that was used to cover a shortfall in RVX's working capital.

On October 1, 2018, the Company provided notice to RVX that it would be terminating the Mercur Agreement effective November 30, 2018. As a result, the Company recorded an impairment loss of \$490,575 against the value of the mineral properties as at September 30, 2018 and deconsolidated RVX as of November 30, 2018. At the time of deconsolidation, the full amount that had been advanced to RVX under the Mercur Agreement of \$806,119 was recognized as a loan in accordance with the terms of the Mercur Agreement and recorded at its fair value of \$nil as at November 30, 2018, as it is not expected to be recoverable. There has been no change during the three months ended March 31, 2019 and the RVX loan fair value remains at \$nil.

Newfoundland projects

On October 28, 2016, the Company entered into an option agreement with Wildwood Exploration Inc. to acquire the rights to approximately 119,000 hectares in Newfoundland, Canada (the "Wildwood Option"). Effective October 19, 2018, the Company terminated the Wildwood Option due to insufficient exploration results to warrant further activities and elected not to proceed with further exploration at its mineral properties in Newfoundland. As at December 31, 2018, the Company wrote off acquisition costs totalling \$584,344 that had been previously capitalized in relation to these mineral properties.

During Q1 2019 the Company completed all further activities to keep the properties in good standing as required under the Wildwood Option. During the period the Company worked towards securing a Government of Newfoundland and Labrador grant in relation to the work that was completed during 2018 and an amount of \$20,308 was received prior to the date of this MD&A.

TORQ RESOURCES INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis of the Financial Condition and
Results of Operations for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

1.2.3 Mineral property interests (continued)

Summary of Project Costs

During the three months ended March 31, 2019, the Company did not incur any mineral property acquisition costs. During the year ended December 31, 2018 an impairment loss of \$1,159,083 was recorded against its mineral properties and as such the Company no longer has any costs related to mineral property interests on its statement of financial position as at March 31, 2019.

	Newfoundland	Utah	Total
Acquisition costs			
Balance as at December 31, 2017	\$ 534,344	\$ -	\$ 534,344
Direct acquisition costs	50,000	558,830	608,830
Other acquisition costs	-	16,164	16,164
Impairment of mineral properties	(584,344)	(574,739)	(1,159,083)
Currency translation adjustment	-	(255)	(255)
Balance as at December 31, 2018 and March 31, 2019	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

The Company recorded an exploration and evaluation cost recovery of \$4,914 for the three months ended March 31, 2019 as outlined below. As discussed in section 1.2.3, while the Company has abandoned its portfolio of mineral properties and ceased work on these properties as of March 31, 2019. There was some work completed during Q1 2019 to keep the properties in good standing, the costs of which were entirely offset by a grant awarded to the Company by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador during the period.

	Newfoundland	Utah	Total
Aircraft and travel	\$ 1,164	\$ -	\$ 1,164
Assays	5,009	-	5,009
Project support cost	4,312	-	4,312
Wages and consultants	4,581	328	4,909
Total exploration and evaluation cost for period	15,066	328	15,394
Government grant received	(20,308)	-	(20,308)
Net (recovery) cost for the three months ended March 31, 2019	\$ (5,242)	\$ 328	\$ (4,914)

1.3 Selected annual information

The following represents selected information of the Company for the three most recently completed financial years:

	2018	2017 (Restated)	2016 (Restated)
Loss for the year	\$ (4,873,557)	\$ (4,439,520)	\$ (1,049,551)
Total comprehensive loss for the year	(4,873,033)	(4,442,809)	(1,050,575)
Basic and diluted loss per share	(0.06)	(0.06)	(0.02)
Working capital	12,440,541	15,654,448	5,553,663
Total assets	12,669,876	16,390,511	6,403,516
Total long-term liabilities	68,210	151,049	218,472
Shareholders' equity	(12,372,331)	(16,037,743)	(5,551,371)
Cash dividends per share	-	-	-

The Company generated no revenues from operations during the fiscal years ended December 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016, other than interest income of \$280,861, \$146,577 and \$10,872 respectively.

Due to a voluntary change in accounting policy, as disclosed in note 4 of the Company's audited consolidated annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company has restated certain 2017 and 2016 amounts for comparative purposes.

TORQ RESOURCES INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis of the Financial Condition and
Results of Operations for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

1.4 Results of operations

Three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018 (Q1 2019 vs Q1 2018)

Loss for the three months ended March 31, 2019 was \$477,659 or \$0.01 loss per share compared to a loss of \$826,914 or \$0.01 loss per share for the three months ended March 31, 2018.

Significant variances are discussed as follows:

- For the three months ended March 31, 2019, the Company recorded an exploration and evaluation cost recovery of \$4,914 compared to exploration and evaluation costs of \$128,004 incurred for the same quarter in the prior year. After making the decision to abandon the Company's final mineral property interest in Q1 2019, only minimal costs were incurred in the current quarter to keep the Newfoundland and Speedway claims in good standing. These costs were more than offset by a grant of \$20,308 that the Company was awarded by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador in relation to work done in 2018. In comparison, exploration and evaluation costs reported in Q1 2018 were higher as they included costs incurred on assays, wages and share-based compensation related to the Newfoundland projects and were only partially offset by a grant from the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador.
- For the three months ended March 31, 2019, the Company recorded \$238,088 in fees, salaries and other employee benefits which included share-based compensation expense of \$34,081. Fees, salaries and other employee benefits recorded for Q1 2018 was \$442,050 which included share-based compensation expense of \$309,036. The decrease in share-based compensation in Q1 2019, which drove the overall cost decrease compared to Q1 2018, was partially offset by an increase in fees and salaries as the Company started paying directors fees and added two additional executives to its team in Q2 2018.
- Total project investigation costs for the three months ended March 31, 2019 were \$129,666 compared to \$237,180 in the comparative period. Actual expenditures incurred during the two comparable periods did not differ substantially as the main difference in costs was driven by share-based compensation expense which for Q1 2018 was \$113,933 compared to only \$16,158 in Q1 2019.

Subsequent events

None.

Plans for 2019

The Company continues to evaluate numerous top tier mineral prospects for acquisition and maintains strict and accretive geological requirements in its search for new properties. As described above, the Company only recently made the decision, due to the limitation in scale and prospectivity of the projects, to discontinue further exploration activities on the properties that were under evaluation during 2018. The Company has now redirected its resources entirely to the identification and acquisition of projects that the Company believes will deliver the highest shareholder value in the context of the current opportunistic market, with a view to pursue high impact opportunities globally.

TORQ RESOURCES INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis of the Financial Condition and
Results of Operations for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

1.5 Summary of quarterly results

The Company is a mineral exploration company and currently has no producing properties or operating income. The Company holds all of its cash on hand with financial institutions and earns interest the cash balances it has available to fund its acquisition and exploration activities and administrative expenses. A summary of quarterly results is shown below:

Quarter ended	Interest and other income	Loss	Total Comprehensive loss	Loss per share
	\$	\$	\$	\$
March 31, 2019	64,824	477,659	477,977	0.01
December 31, 2018	87,735	562,361	558,820	0.01
September 30, 2018	62,834	2,325,021	2,331,529	0.03
June 30, 2018	70,306	1,123,261	1,120,506	0.01
March 31, 2018	59,986	862,914	862,178	0.01
December 31, 2017 ¹	56,922	1,606,957	1,604,358	0.02
September 30, 2017 ¹	46,020	1,803,787	1,803,787	0.02
June 30, 2017 ¹	27,823	661,746	665,483	0.01

¹ Certain figures have been restated for the change in accounting policy as disclosed in note 4 of the Company's audited annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.

The summary of quarterly results for the last eight quarters does not reflect any particular trend in the net loss and comprehensive loss for each period which has ranged from \$477,659, in the current quarter, to \$2,325,021 in Q3 2018. The variation in the net loss from period to period is related to the timing of various events such as: the initial option grant to employees and consultants in Q3 2017; the execution of its Newfoundland exploration programs in Q3 and Q4 2017; the acquisition of the Speedway gold project and the West Mercur gold project, in Q1 and Q2 2018, respectively; and the recognition of impairment losses against its Newfoundland and West Mercur mineral properties in Q3 2018 and then against its Speedway project in Q4 2018. The current quarter's relatively lower loss is reflective of the decrease in activity now that the Company has returned its focus to project investigation.

1.6/1.7 Liquidity and capital resources

As at March 31, 2019, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of \$11,943,303 and working capital of \$11,944,593 compared to cash and cash equivalents of \$12,437,975 and working capital of \$12,372,331 as at December 31, 2018. The cash balance of \$11,943,303 as at March 31, 2019 is sufficient to meet the cash requirements for the Company's operating expenses as well as continue with its project investigation activities. The Company does not foresee the requirement to raise additional capital in the next twelve months but may do so if the Company's operations materially change.

Common share issuances

On February 27, 2017, the Company closed a private placement for gross proceeds of \$13,195,000 (the "February 2017 Placement") pursuant to which the Company issued an aggregate of 20,300,000 common shares at a price of \$0.65 per common share. Share issue costs related to the February 2017 Private Placement, which included commissions and professional and regulatory fees, totalled \$447,036.

TORQ RESOURCES INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis of the Financial Condition and
Results of Operations for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

1.6/1.7 Liquidity and capital resources (continued)

Intended Use of Proceeds of February 2017 Private Placement		Actual Use of Proceeds to March 31, 2019		(Over)/under expenditure
Offering Expenses	\$447,036	Offering Expenses	\$ 447,036	-
Project Acquisition and exploration	\$10,747,964	Acquisition of Newfoundland project and exploration	-	\$ 10,747,964
		Other project investigation costs	-	
Administration and general working capital	\$2,000,000	Administration and general working capital	\$ 804,661	\$ 1,195,339
Total	\$13,195,000	Total	\$ 1,251,697	\$ 11,943,303
Explanation of variances and the impact of variances on the ability of the Company to achieve its business objectives and milestones		Up until March 31, 2019, the Company's expenditures were primarily from existing treasury including the proceeds from the August 2016 Placement, other than \$804,661 to cover administration and working capital changes.		

On August 30, 2016, the Company closed a private placement for gross proceeds of \$7,000,000 (the "August 2016 Placement") pursuant to which the Company issued an aggregate of 20,000,000 common shares at a price of \$0.35 per common share. Share issue costs related to the Private Placement, which included professional and regulatory fees, totalled \$43,612.

Intended Use of Proceeds of August 2016 Private Placement		Actual Use of Proceeds to March 31, 2019		(Over)/under Expenditure
Offering Expenses	\$43,612	Offering Expenses	\$43,612	-
Project Acquisition and exploration	\$4,956,388	Acquisition of Newfoundland project and exploration	\$2,100,320	\$ 204,010
		Other project acquisition, exploration and investigation costs (including Gecon, Speedway and West Mercur)	\$2,652,058	
Administration and general working capital	\$2,000,000	Administration and general working capital	\$ 2,204,010	(\$204,010)
Total	\$7,000,000	Total	\$ 7,000,000	\$ -
Explanation of variances and the impact of variances on the ability of the Company to achieve its business objectives and milestones		The Company has fully expended the funds raised through the placement. Up until March 31, 2019 other project costs include mineral property acquisition, exploration and investigation costs related to Speedway, West Mercur and project investigation costs.		

1.8 Off-balance sheet arrangements

The Company has not engaged in any off-balance-sheet arrangements such as obligations under guarantee contracts, a retained or contingent interest in assets transferred to an unconsolidated entity, any obligation under derivative instruments or any obligation under a material variable interest in an unconsolidated entity that provides financing, liquidity, market risk or credit risk support to the Company or engages in leasing, hedging or research and development services with the Company.

TORQ RESOURCES INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis of the Financial Condition and
Results of Operations for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

1.9 Related party transactions

All transactions with related parties have occurred in the normal course of operations. All amounts payable and receivable are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no specific terms of settlement, unless otherwise noted.

	Three months ended March 31,	
	2019	2018
Universal Mineral Services Ltd. ¹		
Included in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss:		
Exploration and evaluation costs		
Newfoundland	\$ 4,581	\$ -
Utah	328	4,766
Fees, salaries and other employee benefits	77,367	79,395
Investor relations and marketing	29,862	221
Office, rent and administration	48,212	21,090
Project investigation costs	77,118	6,035
Total transactions for the periods	\$ 237,468	\$ 111,507

1) Universal Mineral Services Ltd., ("UMS") is a private company with certain directors and officers in common. Pursuant to an agreement dated December 30, 2015, UMS provides geological, financial and transactional advisory services as well as administrative services to the Company on an ongoing, cost recovery basis. Having these services available through UMS allows the Company to maintain a more efficient and cost-effective corporate overhead structure by hiring fewer full-time employees and engaging outside professional advisory firms less frequently.

As at March 31, 2019, the Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities include an amount owing to UMS of \$108,904 (December 31, 2018 - \$178,941). In addition, the Company has \$150,000 on deposit with UMS, recognized within prepaid expenses and deposits, as at March 31, 2019 (December 31, 2018 - \$150,000).

Key management compensation

In addition to the transactions disclosed above, the Company provided the following compensation to key management members, being its three executives and three directors:

	Three months ended March 31,	
	2019	2018
Short-term benefits provided to executives	\$ 104,640	\$ 63,795
Directors fees paid to non-executive directors	7,793	-
Share-based compensation	20,241	236,575
	\$ 132,674	\$ 300,370

1.10 Proposed transactions

None

1.11 Critical accounting estimates

This section is not required as the Company is a Venture Issuer, as the term is defined in National Instrument 51-102 *Continuous Disclosure Obligations*.

TORQ RESOURCES INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis of the Financial Condition and
Results of Operations for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

1.12 Changes in accounting policies

The Company has adopted the following new accounting standards and policies effective January 1, 2019:

Leases

In January 2016, the IASB published a new accounting standard, IFRS 16 - Leases ("IFRS 16") which supersedes IAS 17 - Leases. IFRS 16 applies a control model to the identification of leases, distinguishing between a lease and a service contract on the basis of whether the customer controls the asset. Control is considered to exist if the customer has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from the use of an identified asset and the right to direct the use of that asset during the term of the lease. For those assets determined to meet the definition of a lease, IFRS 16 introduces significant changes to the accounting by lessees, introducing a single, on balance sheet accounting model that is similar to the current finance lease accounting, with limited exceptions for short-term leases or leases of low value assets.

The Company has made the following elections under IFRS 16:

- to apply the available exemptions as permitted by IFRS 16 to recognize a lease expense on a straight-line basis for short term leases (lease term of 12 months or less) and low value assets; and
- to apply the practical expedient whereby leases whose term ends within 12 months of the date of initial application would be accounted for in the same way as short-term leases.

The adoption of IFRS 16 did not have a material impact on the Company's financial statements as the Company does not currently have any contracts in place that would fall within the scope of IFRS 16.

1.13 Financial instruments and other instruments

As at March 31, 2019 the Company's financial instruments consist of cash, amounts receivable, the RVX loan, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and the Gecon financial liability. The fair values of these financial assets and liabilities, with the exception of the RVX loan and the Gecon liability which are measured at fair value, approximate their carrying values due to their short-term maturity.

As at March 31, 2019, the financial instruments measured at fair value included the RVX loan and the Gecon financial liability which are classified under level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. The RVX loan was measured at its fair value of \$nil on initial recognition at November 30, 2018 and subsequently at March 31, 2019. The Gecon financial liability was remeasured at March 31, 2019 to \$66,815 (December 31, 2018 - \$68,210) with the change in fair value of \$1,395 since December 31, 2018 recognized in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to certain financial statement risks including credit risk, liquidity risk and market risks, which include foreign currency risk and interest rate risk. Details of the primary risks to which the Company is exposed at March 31, 2019 are laid out in the notes to the Company's March 31, 2019 condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Gecon

Effective November 16, 2016, pursuant to an investment agreement, the Company acquired a beneficial interest in 100% of the capital of a Bulgarian shell company, Gecon OOD ("Gecon"), for the purposes of establishing mineral exploration operations in the country. Pursuant to the investment agreement between the Company and Gecon's former shareholder, the Company would be required to pay a minimum of USD 50,000 and a maximum of USD 200,000 at any time within a 3-year period of signing the investment agreement in exchange for its beneficial interest in Gecon.

In January 2019 the Company made the decision not to further pursue its operations in Bulgaria and to return Gecon to its former shareholder. The Company is continuing to work with the former shareholder to finalize the details of the share purchase agreement but anticipates that its funding of Gecon's activities through March 31, 2019 will satisfy its obligations to Gecon, with the exception of the settlement of the financial liability. As at March 31, 2019, the Company has reclassified the Gecon financial liability as current and recognized it at its fair value of \$66,815 (December 31, 2018 - \$68,210) which is based on the minimum payment of US\$50,000 as required under the investment agreement.

For the three months ended March 31, 2019, a fair value gain of \$1,395 was recorded in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the period.

TORQ RESOURCES INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis of the Financial Condition and
Results of Operations for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

1.14 Other requirements

1.14.1 Capital structure

Authorized share capital consists of: Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Issued share capital:

As at May 30, 2019, there are 77,324,164 common shares of the Company issued and outstanding.

As at March 31, 2019, there were 77,324,164 common shares of the Company issued and outstanding.

As at May 30, 2019 there were 6,485,000 share purchase options and nil warrants outstanding.

As at March 31, 2019 there were 6,235,000 share purchase options and nil warrants outstanding.

As defined in National Instrument 52-109 Certification of Disclosure in Issuers' Annual and Interim Filings, disclosure controls and procedures require that controls and other procedures be designed to provide reasonable assurance that material information required to be disclosed is duly gathered and reported to senior management in order to permit timely decisions and timely and accurate public disclosure.

1.14.2 Disclosure controls and procedures

Management is responsible for the establishment and maintenance of a system of internal control over financial reporting. This system has been designed to provide reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded and that the financial reporting is accurate and reliable. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements as at and for the three months ended March 31, 2019 have been prepared by management in accordance with IFRS and in accordance with accounting policies set out in the notes to the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, except as outlined in note 2 of the March 31, 2019 condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Management of the Company, with the participation of the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer, have evaluated the design of the Company's disclosure controls and procedures and the design of internal controls over financial reporting as required by Canadian securities laws, and have concluded that such procedures are adequate to ensure accurate and complete disclosures in public filings.

There are inherent limitations in all control systems and no disclosure controls and procedures can provide complete assurance that no future errors or fraud will occur. An economically feasible control system, no matter how well conceived or operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the control system are met.

Note: As a Venture Issuer, the Company is not required to certify the design and evaluation of the issuer's disclosure controls and procedures ("DC&P") and internal control over financial reporting ("ICFR") and has not completed such an evaluation; and there are inherent limitations on the ability of Management to design and implement on a cost effective basis DC&P and ICFR for the Company which may result in additional risks to the quality, reliability, transparency and timeliness of interim and annual filings and other reports required under securities legislation.

Additional disclosures pertaining to the Company's Management information circulars, material change reports, press releases and other information are available on the SEDAR website at www.sedar.com.

On behalf of the Board of Directors,

"Michael Kosowan"

Michael Kosowan

President and Chief Executive Officer

May 30, 2019